

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COMMUNITIES FOR CLEAN WATER,

Appellant,

vs.

No. 35,253

NEW MEXICO WATER QUALITY
CONTROL COMMISSION,

Appellee,

and

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT
DEPARTMENT and LOS ALAMOS
NATIONAL SECURITY, LLC.

Intervenors.

LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL SECURITY, LLC'S ANSWER BRIEF

Louis W. Rose
Kari E. Olson
MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.
Post Office Box 2307
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2307
(505) 982-3873

Timothy A. Dolan
Office of Laboratory Counsel
Los Alamos National Laboratory
P.O. Box 1663, MS A187
Los Alamos, NM 87545
(505) 667-7512

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

JUL 25 2016

Mark D. [Signature]

Attorneys for Los Alamos National Security, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities..... iii

Summary Of Proceedings..... 1

 I. Nature Of The Case 1

 II. Summary Of Facts And Course Of Proceedings 1

 A. Summary Of Facts 1

 B. Course Of Proceedings 2

 III. Disposition Below..... 5

Argument 8

 I. CCW Has Not Satisfied The Statutory Prerequisites For Appealing The Denial Of Its Request For Public Hearing On Draft DP-1793 9

 A. CCW Was Not Adversely Affected 9

 B. The Issue Raised In This Appeal Is Moot 11

 C. The Decision To Deny The Hearing Is Harmless Error 12

 II. There Is No Basis For This Court To Set Aside The Commission’s Action Sustaining The Decision By The Secretary..... 13

 A. The Commission’s Decision Was In Accordance With The Law 13

 i. The Commission’s Final Order Is The “Permitting Action” Subject to Review 13

 ii. The Commission Applied The Correct Standard Of Review..... 17

 B. CCW Fails To Establish That Sustaining The Decision Of The Secretary Was Arbitrary And Capricious And Constituted An Abuse Of Discretion 20

 C. CCW Has Not Satisfied Its Burden In Challenging The Sufficiency of The Evidence 21

III. The Commission's Regulations Adopted To Implement The Water
Quality Act Are Not Subject to Review By This Court 24

Conclusion 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AA Oilfield Serv., Inc. v. New Mexico State Corp. Comm 'n</i> , 1994-NMSC-085	12
<i>Aguilera v. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 2006-NMSC-015	20
<i>Application of Carlsbad Irr. Dist. V. Carlsbad Irr. Dist.</i> , 1974-NMSC-082	18-19
<i>Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. New Mexico Water Quality Control Comm 'n</i> , 2013-NMCA-046	10
<i>Citizen Action New Mexico v. New Mexico Env't Dept.</i> , 2015-NMCA-058.....	23
<i>Contrearas v. Miller Bonded, Inc.</i> , 2014-NMCA-011.....	17
<i>Gila Resources Information Project v. New Mexico Water Quality Control Comm 'n</i> , 2015-NMCA-076	21
<i>Harris v. Revenue Div. of Taxation & Revenue</i> , 1987-NMCA-034	14
<i>Regents of University of Cal. V. New Mexico Water Quality Control Comm 'n</i> , 2004-NMCA-073	21
<i>Rio Grande Chapter of the Sierra Club v. N.M. Mining Comm'n</i> , 2003-NMSC-005	20
<i>Smith v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 2007-NMSC-055	25
<i>Southern Union Gas Co. v. Taylor</i> , 1971-NMSC-067.....	16
<i>Southwest Research and Information Center v. New Mexico Environment Department</i> , 2003-NMCA-012	22-23
<i>Southwest Research & Info. Ctr. v. N.M. Env't Dep't</i> , 2014-NMCA-098	20
<i>State ex rel. Blanchard v. City Comm 'rs of Clovis</i> , 1988-NMCA-008	11
<i>State v. N.M. ex. rel. Hanosh v. N.M. Environmental Impr. Bd.</i> , 2008-NMCA-156	25
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 1992-NMCA-098	16

<i>State v. Jose S.</i> , 2007-NMCA-146	11
<i>Swisher v. Darden</i> , 1955-NMSC-071	20
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. State ex rel. Martinez</i> , 1994-NMCA-031.....	11

Statutes, Codes, Regulations and Rules

Water Quality Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 74-6-1 to -17 (1967, as amended through 2013).....	3-4
NMSA 1978, §74-6-5.....	24
NMSA 1978, §74-6-5(G).....	25
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-5(N)	14
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-5(O)	5, 14
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-5(Q)	6, 19
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-6.....	1, 25
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-7.....	9,10,19,24,25
NMSA 1978, Section 74-6-7(A) (1993)	8,9,10,11,13
NMSA 1978, Section 74-6-7(B)	13
20.1.3 NMAC	6
20.1.3.16 NMAC	14
20.1.3.16(A)(1)(c) NMAC	5
20.1.3.16(A)(1)(d) NMAC	5
20.1.3.16(F)(3) NMAC	20
20.6.2.3103 NMAC	2
20.6.2.3107(B) NMAC.....	2
20.6.2.3108(C) NMAC.....	2

20.6.2.3108(F) NMAC 2
20.6.2.3108(K) NMAC 24,25
20.6.2.3109 NMAC 1
XVIII N.M. Reg. 652 (June 30, 2006) 24
Rule 12-601(D)(1) NMRA..... 8
Rule 12-213(A)(3) NMRA..... 10,22
Rule 12-213(A)(4) NMRA..... 22
